FORM **PTO-1595** (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)



06-26-2001

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	riease record ed original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Henry R. Hardy	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	2. Italie and address of feeelving party(les)	
6-18-0)	Name: <u>Handpiece Headquaters Corporation</u>	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 2284 North Glassel St.	
	City: Orange State: CA Zip: 92865	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other	Additional names(s) & addresses(es) attached? Yes No	
Execution Date: January 17, 2001		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Bes. 361,337, Des. 397,123		
Additional numbers attached? Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence should be mailed: Edward A. Boeschenstein Name: Polster, Lieder, Woodruff & Lucchesi, L.C.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 200:00	
Internal Address: Suite 230 Street Address: 763 South New Ballas Road	EnclosedAuthorized to be charged to deposit account in case of any deficiency.	
City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63141	8. Deposit account number: 162201 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
Edward A. Boeschenstein Name of person Signing Signature	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a Distribution June 13, 2001 Date er sheet, attachments, and document: 3	

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, I, Henry R. Hardy, an individual of 996

White wood Dr. Daltona, El. 32725 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Handpiece Headquarters Corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2284 Ibril 6/256/54. Organized (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the patents and/or applications for United States Letters patents, which have been executed by the undersigned, and are entitled:

Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date
Des. 361,337	Press Jig for Dental Handpiece Bearings	Aug. 15, 1995
Des. 397,123	Dental Handpiece Repair Presss	Aug. 18, 1998
Des. 426,837	Dental Handpiece Press Display	June 20, 2000
U.S. Patent No. 5,519,928	Dental Press Apparatus	May 28, 1996
U.S. Patent No. 5,878,471	Dental Press Apparatus	Mar. 9, 1999

in and to said patents and/or applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions;

Assignor agrees that said assignments shall include any and all claims, that have ever existed as of the date of execution hereof, for past infringement of said patents (including the right to sue for infringement).

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name:

Assignor agrees that, at the request of the Assignee and, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, Assignor will carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment; execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions, and all applications for patents and all patents on inventions in said Assignee;

1

PATENT REEL: 011911 FRAME: 0128

Covenant with Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

State of <u>Florida</u>

County of <u>Orange</u>

)

On this 17 day of January, 2001, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Henry R. Hardy

/men personally known to me

proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

W. GRAHAM WHITE MY COMMISSION # CC 964206 EXPIRES: November 1, 2004 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

RECORDED: 06/18/2001

ORL1 #622940 v1